Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 17730-006002

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

Commissioner for Pater ts: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Sterling Commerce, Inc.	VECTORsgi, Inc.			
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	15301 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400			
3. Nature of conveyance;	Addison, TX 75001			
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other:				
Execution Date: 11/10/2003 (Sterling) and 11/24/2003 (VECTORsgi)	Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yeş 図 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution	date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:			
11/296,663				
Additional numbers at	ttached? □ Yes 呕 No			
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be rnailed:	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1			
THOMAS H. REGER II	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40			
Fish & Richardson P.C.	☐ Enclosed			
1717 Main Stre∉t Suite 5000	☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.			
Dallas, Texas 75201	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050			
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Thomas H. Reger II Reg. No. 47,892 Name of Person Signing Signature	December 20, 2005 Date			
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 8				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

90155445.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSIMILE

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date indicated below.

Date of Transmission

el Bacon

Dee Bacon
Typed Name of Person Signing Certificate

700232310

REEL: 017135 FRAME: 0599

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STERLING COMMERCE, INC. (hereafter "Assignor"), is a Delaware corporation, having an address of 4600 Lakehurst Court, Dublin, Ohio 43017;

WHEREAS, VECTORsgi, INC. (hereafter "Assignee"), is a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 15301 Dallas Parkway, Suite 400, Addison, Texas 75001; and

WHEREAS, Assignor did enter into one or more agreements (hereinafter "Agreement"), including without limitation a Stock Purchasing Agreement, dated on or about September 11, 2003 regarding ownership of the granted patents and pending patent applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto and the inventions described and claimed therein (hereafter the "Patent Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has assigned to Assignee all its rights in and to the Patent Property and to the extent Assignor had any remaining rights in the Patent Properties, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over nunc pro tunc to Assignee effective September 11, 2003, all its remaining right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part of said Patent Property, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

DAL01:764343.1

1 of 7

Assignor also assigns to Assignee nunc pro tunc effective September 11, 2003, all right title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Patent Property in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Patent Property in appropriate registries; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignors also assign unto Assignee *nunc pro tunc* effective September 11, 2003 all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of such patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignors also assign unto Assignee nunc pro tunc effective September 11, 2003 all claims for damages by reason of infringement prior to the assignment date of the Patent Property throughout the world, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignors will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee or its successors, assigns or legal representatives and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Property in all countries.

DAL01:764343.1

2 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the dates and in the capacities shown below.

STERLING COMMERCE, INC.

VECTORsgi, INC.

By:

Michael Meyer

Its:

Vice President, General Counsel

and Secretary

Date:

Nov. 10, 2003

By:

Sydney Smith Hicks Ph D

Its:

President and CEO

Date:

DAL01:764343.1

3 of 7

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personally appeared MICHAEL MEYER, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said STERLING COMMERCE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that he had executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein

Given under my hand and seal of office this 10th day of November, 2003.

Jannell Lewis Notary Public, State of Onlo Commission Expires 04-09-07

STATE OF TEXAS

§

COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public on this day personally appeared SYDNEY SMITH HICKS, Ph.D., known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said VECTORsgi, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that he had executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purpose and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein

(liven under my hand and seal of office, this and day of December, 2003.



the State of Texas

DAL01:764343.1

4 of 7

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Granted Patents

Patent No. US 6,508,274 B1

Issued August 19, 2003 Title

Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System

U.S. Pending Patent Applications

Application No. 09/545,046	Filing Date April 7, 2000	Title System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
09/558,749	April 20, 2000	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
09/560,745	April 28, 2000	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
09/872,392	June 1, 2001	Method and System for Processing Images for Check
10/616,117	July 9, 2003	Sorter Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System (Divisional Application of S/N 09/553,228)

Foreign Pending Applications

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
EPO	01924780.8	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Austral a	2001251403	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Canada	2405422	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Israel	152133	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
Japan	5753352001	April 6, 2001	System and Method for Evaluating Fraud Suspects
EPO	01924779.0	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Australia	2001251402	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Canada	2406931	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Israel	152342	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
Japan	5792462001	April 6, 2001	Method and System for Online Communication Between a Check Sorter and a Check Processing System
ЕРО	01928686.3	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter

DAL01:764343.1

6 of 7

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
Australia	2001255517	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
Canada	2406831	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
Israel	152382	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
Japan	5792292001	April 19, 2001	Method and System for Emulating a Check Sorter
EPO	01928974.3	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Australia	2001255774	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Canada	2407277	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Israel	152469	October 24, 2002	System and Method for Processing Exception Items
Japan	5807782001	April 27, 2001	System and Method for Processing Exception Items

DAL01:764:43.1

RECORDED: 12/20/2005

7 of 7